FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



11-21-2000

THE RECEIVED HER COLORS HER THE THE DISTRICT

101522969

RECORDATION FORM COVER

PATENTS ONLY							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type 10 - 19 Conveyance Type							
X New Security Agreement							
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name							
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other							
U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)							
Reel # Departmental File Secret File							
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year	i						
Name (line 1) Charles H. Fisher, IV 09-26-00							
Name (line 2)							
Second Party Execution Date Month Day Year							
Name (line 1)							
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name (line 1) Musical Innovations Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the							
Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment							
Address (line 1) 6665-A Old Dominion Drive of a domestic representative is attach (Designation must be a							
Address (line 2) separate document from Assignment.)	,						
Address (line 3) McLean Virginia 22101							
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name	1						
	1						
Address (line 1)	J						
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)	j						
Address (line 4)	j						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document							

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0693

Name John S. Hale Address (line 1) Gipple & Hale Address (line 2) 6665-A Old Dominion Drive Address (line 3) McLean, VA 22101 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) Fatent Nu						
Address (line 1) Gipple & Hale Address (line 2) 6665-A Old Dominion Drive Address (line 3) McLean, VA 22101 Address (line 4) McLean, VA 22101 Address (line 4) Mark if additional number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 4,932,302 5,429,028 5,808,216 5,847,297 6,034,311 D307,031 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned.						
Address (line 2) 6665-A Old Dominion Drive Address (line 3) McLean, VA 22101 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number of the Patent Number (S) 4,932,302 5,429,028 5,808,216 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT						
Address (line 3) McLean , VA 22101 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) [If this document is being filed together with a_ngw_Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Number of Properties						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)						
including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 4,932,302 5,429,028 5,808,216 5,847,297 6,034,311 D307,031 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties						
Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 4,932,302 5,429,028 5,808,216 5,847,297 6,034,311 D307,031 D334,764 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties						
Patent Application Number(s) 4,932,302 5,429,028 5,808,216 5,847,297 6,034,311 D307,031 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT has not been assigned. Patent Number of Properties						
4,932,302 5,429,028 5,808,216 5,847,297 6,034,311 D307,031 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties						
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT						
signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned.						
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned.						
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned.						
has not been assigned.						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 280.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 07-1340						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No						
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
indicated herein.						
John S. Hale 10/13/00						
Name of Person Signing Signature Date						

PATENT REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0694

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, CHARLES H. FISHER, IV (hereinafter referred to as "assignor") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at P.O. Box 402, Coalport, PA 16627, is desirous of assigning his entire right, title, and interest in and to the following U.S. Letters Patents and Design Patents, including all rights to recover for past infringement of each said patent:

PATENT NO.	DATE OF PATENT	TITLE
4,932,302	June 12, 1990	Tremolo Device For A Guitar
5,429,028	July 4, 1995	Tremolo And Tuning Assembly For A Stringed Musical Instrument
5,808,216	September 15, 1998	Simplified Tremelo For A Stringed Musical Instrument
5,847,297	December 8, 1998	Tremelo With Spaced Saddles For A Stringed Musical Instrument
6,034,311	March 7, 2000	Height Adjustable Point Retention Bar Assembly
D307,031	April 3, 1990	Electric Guitar
D334,764	April 13, 1993	Electric Guitar;

WHEREAS, MUSICAL INNOVATIONS INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having a principal place of business at 6665-A Old Dominion Drive, McLean, VA 22101, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above noted U.S. Letters Patent and Design Patent and in and to the inventions contained therein and all right to recover for past infringement of each said patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of five dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and

REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0695

assign to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said Letters Patent and Design Patents Numbers 4,932,302; 5,429,028; 5,808,216; 5.847,297; 6,034,311; D307,031; and D334,764, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof and all rights to recover for past infringement of said Letters Patent and Design Patents; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all subsequent patents for said Letters Patent and Design Patents insofar as his interest is concerned, to the said Assignee of his entire right, title, and interest;

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignee's successors and assigns, its foreign rights, if any, to the invention disclosed in each said patent, in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

Assignor hereby further agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to him respecting any improvements, and at the expense of said Assignee to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and said patent.

2

PATENT REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0696 CHARLES H. FISHER, IV

COUNTY OF	CLEARFIELD	4 -
		: S S
COMMONUME	AT THE OF DENINGVENANIA	

On this ______ day of September, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, in and for the aforesaid, personally appeared Charles H. Fisher, IV, to me known and known by me to be the person who signed and sealed this foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

My commission expires ____

RECORDED: 10/19/2000

Notarial Seal Helen C. Shank, Notary Public Coalport Boro, Clearfield County My Commi**ssion Expires Jan. 7**, 2003

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Notary Public

SEAL:

3

PATENT REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0697